• The unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements of WFS and accompanying notes as of and for the quarter ended September
30, 2021 included in the Company's Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on October 29, 2021;

1

• The audited historical consolidated financial statements of WFS and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020 and
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, included in the Company's Form 10-K filed with the
SEC on March 1, 2021;

• The unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements of Flyers Energy and accompanying notes as of September 30, 2021 and for
the nine months ended September 30, 2021, included as exhibit 99.2 hereto;

• The audited historical consolidated financial statements of Flyers Energy and accompanying notes as of December 31, 2020 and for the year ended
December 31, 2020, which are included as exhibit 99.1 hereto.

2

WORLD FUEL SERVICES CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2021
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Historical
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

WFSWFS
Flyers
Energy Reclass (a) Pro Forma

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 796.0 $ 3.9 $ — $ (325.7) (c) $ 474.1
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses 2,032.5 121.8 — (3.1) (b) 2,151.1
Inventories 439.3 51.0 — — 490.3
Prepaid expenses 76.1 — 0.9 (0.3) (b) 76.7
Short-term derivative assets, net 121.8 — — — 121.8
Other current assets 227.6 6.3 (0.9) (0.9) (b) 232.1
Total current assets 3,693.2 182.9 — (330.1) 3,546.1

Property and equipment, net 334.3 110.0 — 24.0 (b) 468.3
Goodwill 854.7 41.8 — 371.6 (b) 1,268.1
Identifiable intangible and other non-current assets 662.1 21.8 — 207.4 (b) 891.3

Total assets $ 5,544.3 $ 356.6 $ — $ 272.9 $ 6,173.8

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt $ 30.1 $ 1.3 $ — $ (1.3) (b) $ 30.1
Accounts payable 2,024.3 51.4 4.9 — 2,080.6
Short-term derivative liabilities, net 211.1 — — — 211.1
Customer deposits 163.3 — 1.9 — 165.2
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 267.6 63.1 (6.7) 55.7 (b), (c), (d) 379.7
Total current liabilities 2,696.5 115.8 — 54.4 2,866.7

Long-term debt 484.2 29.1 — 287.9 (b), (c) 801.2
Non-current income tax liabilities, net 208.2 — — — 208.2
Other long-term liabilities 231.7 11.3 — 84.3 (b), (c) 327.3

Total liabilities 3,620.5 156.2 — 426.6 4,203.4
Equity:
World Fuel shareholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $1.00 par value — — — — —
Common stock, $0.01 par value 0.6 — — — (c) 0.6
Capital in excess of par value 190.2 — — 50.0 (c) 240.2
Retained earnings 1,872.6 — — (3.4) (d) 1,869.2
Flyers Energy capital accounts — 200.4 — (200.4) (b) —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (143.6) — — — (143.6)
Total World Fuel shareholders' equity 1,919.7 200.4 — (153.7) 1,966.3

Noncontrolling interest 4.1 — — — 4.1
Total equity 1,923.8 200.4 — (153.7) 1,970.4

Total liabilities and equity $ 5,544.3 $ 356.6 $ — $ 272.9 $ 6,173.8

3

WORLD FUEL SERVICES CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021
(In millions, except earnings per share data)

(Unaudited)

Historical
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

WFSWFS
Flyers
Energy Reclass (a) Pro Forma

Revenue $ 21,394.2 $ 1,800.9 $ 17.8 $ — $ 23,212.9
Cost of revenue 20,821.3 1,672.7 40.5 (0.3) (g) 22,534.2
Gross profit 573.0 128.2 (22.7) 0.3 678.7
Operating expenses:

Compensation and employee benefits 273.9 — 24.2 — 298.0
General and administrative 177.4 65.8 (35.2) 8.2 (g), (h) 216.2
Depreciation and amortization — 10.8 (10.8) — —
Asset impairments 4.7 — — — 4.7
Restructuring charges 6.8 — — — 6.8

Total operating expenses 462.7 76.6 (21.8) 8.2 525.7
Net gain on sale of property and equipment — 0.3 (0.3) — —
Income from operations 110.2 51.9 (1.1) (8.0) 153.0
Non-operating income (expenses), net:

Interest expense and other financing costs, net (29.2) (2.2) 4.4 (6.0) (e), (f) (33.0)
Change in fair value of nonhedged interest rate swap contracts — 3.5 (3.5) — —
Other income (expense), net (1.6) 7.4 0.3 — 6.2

Total non-operating income (expense), net (30.7) 8.7 1.1 (6.0) (26.9)
Income (loss) before income taxes 79.5 60.5 — (14.0) 126.1
Provision for income taxes 20.8 — — 12.1 (i) 32.9
Net income (loss) including noncontrolling interest 58.7 60.5 — (26.1) 93.2
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 0.5 — — — 0.5
Net income (loss) attributable to World Fuel $ 58.2 $ 60.5 $ — $ (26.1) $ 92.7

Basic earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.92 $ 1.43

Basic weighted average common shares 63.1 — 1.8 (j) 64.9

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.92 $ 1.42

Diluted weighted average common shares 63.6 — 1.8 (j) 65.3

4

WORLD FUEL SERVICES CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2020
(In millions, except earnings per share data)

(Unaudited)

Historical
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma

WFSWFS
Flyers
Energy Reclass (a) Pro Forma

Revenue $ 20,358.3 $ 1,542.9 $ 7.1 $ — $ 21,908.3
Cost of revenue 19,506.5 1,405.6 35.7 (1.4) (g) 20,946.4
Gross profit 851.8 137.3 (28.6) 1.4 961.9
Operating expenses:

Compensation and employee benefits 366.9 — 32.2 — 399.2
General and administrative 311.1 80.9 (44.8) 14.3 (d), (g), (h) 361.6
Depreciation and amortization — 15.0 (15.0) — —
Asset impairments 25.6 — — — 25.6
Restructuring charges 10.3 — — — 10.3
Total operating expenses 714.0 95.9 (27.6) 14.3 796.7

Net gain on sale of property and equipment — 0.2 (0.2) — —
Income from operations 137.9 41.5 (1.2) (12.9) 165.2

Non-operating income (expenses), net:
Interest expense and other financing costs, net (44.9) (2.6) (3.9) 1.4 (e), (f) (50.0)
Change in fair value of nonhedged interest rate swap
contracts — (5.0) 5.0 — —
Other income (expense), net 68.8 — 0.2 — 68.9

Total non-operating income (expense), net 23.9 (7.6) 1.2 1.4 18.9
Income (loss) before income taxes 161.7 33.9 — (11.5) 184.2
Provision for income taxes 52.1 — — 5.8 (i) 57.9
Net income (loss) including noncontrolling interest 109.6 33.9 — (17.3) 126.3
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 0.1 — — — 0.1
Net income (loss) attributable to World Fuel $ 109.6 $ 33.9 $ — $ (17.3) $ 126.2

Basic earnings (loss) per common share $ 1.72 $ 1.93

Basic weighted average common shares 63.7 — 1.8 (j) 65.5

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $ 1.71 $ 1.92

Diluted weighted average common shares 64.0 — 1.8 (j) 65.8

5

WORLD FUEL SERVICES CORPORATION
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The following Pro Forma Financial Statements have been prepared from the respective historical consolidated financial statements of WFS and Flyers
Energy, adjusted to give effect to the Transactions. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2021 has been
prepared as if the Transactions had been consummated on September 30, 2021. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the
nine months ended September 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020 were prepared as if the Transactions had been consummated on January 1,